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Pledge of Allegiance

A. Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely

Roll Call

Modification of Agenda

I. Citizens Comments
Members of the public are welcome to use this time to make comments about
City matters that do not appear on the agenda, or about items that will be
considered as part of the consent agenda. Comments about items that appear on
the agenda will be taken as each item is considered. Citizens Are Requested To
Keep Their Comments Under 5 Minutes. If a large number of people wish to
speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor (Chair) so that the number of
persons wishing to speak may be accommodated within the time available.
Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-making devices off or to
"silent mode" before the meeting begins.

II. Consent Agenda

Consent agenda items have been studied by the Governing Body and
will be acted on in a single motion. If a Council member requests a
separate discussion on an item, it can be removed from the consent
agenda and placed on new business for further consideration.

A. Appropriations Ordinance #982



B. Council Minutes September 7, 2021

III. Business From the Floor

A. Applications / Presentations

1. Leading the Way Award Presentation
2. Special Event Permit - Food Truck at the Boulevard

Apartments

IV. Mayor's Report

V. Workshop and Committee Reports

VI. Reports of City Liaisons

A. Ad-Hoc Historical Committee

VII. Unfinished Business

A. Continued Discussion Resolution 692 - Masking Requirement

VIII. New Business

A. Approve Changing KS Unemployment Enrollment to
Reimbursement Method

B. 2022 IT Agreement with Johnson County DTI

IX. Ordinances and Resolutions:

X. Workshop Items:

XI. Reports of City Officials:

A. COVID Report

Welcome to this meeting of the City Council of Roeland Park. Below are
the Procedural Rules of Council

The City Council encourages citizen participation in local governance
processes. To that end, and in compliance with the Kansas Open
meetings Act (KSA 45-215), you are invited to participate in this meeting. The
following rules have been established to facilitate the transaction of
business during the meeting. Please take a moment to review these rules
before the meeting begins.

A. Audience Decorum. Members of the audience shall not engage in
disorderly or boisterous conduct, including but not limited to; the utterance
of loud, obnoxious, threatening, or abusive language; clapping; cheering;
whistling; stomping; or any other acts that disrupt, impede, or otherwise
render the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting unfeasible. Any
member(s) of the audience engaging in such conduct shall, at the
discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council Members, be
declared out of order and shall be subject to reprimand and/or removal



from that meeting. Please turn all cellular telephones and other noise-
making devices off or to "silent mode" before the meeting begins.
 

B. Public Comment Request to Speak Form. The request form's
purpose is to have a record for the City Clerk. Members of the public
may address the City Council during Public Comments and/or before
consideration of any agenda item; however, no person shall address
the Council without first being recognized by the Mayor (Chair). Any
person wishing to speak, whether during Public Comments or on
an agenda item, shall first complete a Public Comment or Request to
Speak form and submit this form to the City Clerk before the
Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments or calls the particular agenda
item

 1.Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items. The Agenda shall provide
for public comment about matters that are within the jurisdiction of the
City but are not specifically listed on the Agenda. A member of the
public who wishes to speak under Public Comments must fill out a
Public Comment Request to Speak form and submit it to the City
Clerk before the Mayor (Chair) calls for Public Comments. 

 
2. Public Comment on Agenda Items. Public comment will be

accepted on Agenda items. A member of the public, who wishes to
speak on an Agenda item, including items on the Consent Agenda,
must fill out a Request to Speak form and submit it to the City Clerk
before the Mayor (Chair) calls the Agenda item. 

 

C. Purpose. The purpose of addressing the City Council is to communicate
formally with the Council regarding matters that relate to Council business
or citizen concerns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the City
Council. Persons addressing the City Council on an agenda item shall
confine their remarks to the matter under consideration by the Council.
 

D. Speaker Decorum. Each person addressing the City Council, shall do
so in an orderly, respectful, dignified manner and shall not engage in
conduct or language that disturbs, or otherwise impedes the orderly
conduct of the Council meeting. Any person, who so disrupts the meeting
shall, at the discretion of the Mayor (Chair) or a majority of the Council
Members present, be subject to removal from that meeting. 
 

E. Time Limit. In the interest of fairness to other persons wishing to speak
and to other individuals or groups having business before the
City Council, each speaker shall limit comments to five minutes. If a large
number of people wish to speak, this time may be shortened by the Mayor
(Chair) so that the number of persons wishing to speak may be



accommodated within the time available. 
  
F. Speak Only Once. Second opportunities for the public to speak on the

same issue will not be permitted unless mandated by state or local law.
No speaker will be allowed to yield part or all of his/her time to another,
and no speaker will be credited with time requested but not used by
another.

  
G. Addressing the Council. Comment and testimony are to be directed to

the Mayor (Chair). Dialogue between and inquiries from citizens at the
lectern and individual Council Members, members of staff, or the seated
audience is not permitted. Council Members seeking to clarify testimony
or gain additional information should direct their questions through the
Mayor (Chair). Always speak from the microphone to ensure that all
remarks are accurately and properly recorded. Only one speaker should
be at the microphone at a time. Speakers are requested to state their full
name, address and group affiliation, if any, before delivering any remarks.

  
H. Agendas and minutes can be accessed at www.roelandpark.org or by

contacting the City Clerk

The City Council welcomes your participation and appreciates your
cooperation. If you would like additional information about the

City Council or its proceedings, please contact the City Clerk at (913)
722.2600.



Item Number: Pledge of Allegiance- -A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

9/20/2021

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Instructions on Logging into Meeting Remotely
Item Type:

Recommendation:

See instructions to log in below.

 

Details:

The City Council Meeting will be held remotely. Below are instructions for joining the meeting by
phone, online or both.
 

Kelley Nielsen is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: City Council and Governing Body Workshop Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/97767592270?pwd=VWNXbjNkejlVb0JBaStWMDF5WXpoZz09

Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Passcode: council
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,97767592270# US (San Jose)



+12532158782,,97767592270# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 977 6759 2270
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adPknyVL7e

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?



Item Number: Consent Agenda- II.-A.
Committee
Meeting Date:

9/20/2021

  

City of Roeland Park
Action Item Summary

Date:  
Submitted By:  
Committee/Department: 
Title: Appropriations Ordinance #982
Item Type:

Recommendation:

 

Details:

Financial Impact

Amount of Request:  
Budgeted Item?  Budgeted Amount:  

Line Item Code/Description:  

Additional Information

How does item relate to Strategic Plan?

How does item benefit Community for all Ages?

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Appropriations Ordinance #982 Cover Memo



Thursday, September 16, 2021

Appropriation Ordinance - 9/20/2021 -  #982

Attest:

City Clerk Mayor

Total Appropriation Ordinance 995,249.02$                             

Section 2:  This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.  Passed and 

approved this 20th day of August, 2021.

The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street

Roeland Park, Kansas 66205

City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713

An Ordinance making Appropriation for the payment of certain claims.  Be it ordained by the Governing 

Body of the City of Roeland Park, Kansas:

Section 1:  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and 

approved, there is hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the City Treasury the sum required 

for each claim.



Appropriation Ordinance - 9/20/2021 -  #982

Vendor Dept Acct # Description Invoice Description

Check /EFT 

Date   Amount Chk # Check Amount

Vendor Dept Account Account Description Reference Date

 Distribution 

Amount Check #

Check 

Amount

Advance Auto Parts 106 5306.106 Materials 5128123727817 09/08/21 23.18                        72571 23.18               

Aimee the Attorney 101 5254.101 Miscellaneous Charges 9/8/21 Refund 09/08/21 17.20                        72572 17.20               

Airgas USA, LLC 106 5318.106 Tools 9982498389 09/15/21 22.36                        72624 22.36               

American Equipment Co. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 67199 09/08/21 687.57                      72573 687.57             

American Equipment Co. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 67506 09/15/21 210.00                      72625 210.00             

American Rigger's Supply, Inc. 106 5318.106 Tools 4446351 09/15/21 500.16                      72626 500.16             

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 65842 09/15/21 675.00                      72627 1,150.00         

Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.106 5263.106 Tree Maintenance 66368 09/15/21 475.00                      

Balls Food Stores 101 5253.101 Public Relations 38060 09/08/21 17.17                        72574 17.17               

Batteries Plus Bulbs 102 5301.102 Office Supplies P40284601 09/15/21 68.85                        72628 68.85               

Bernie Electric Wholesale, Inc. 106 5210.106 Maintenace & Repair Building S100087077001 09/08/21 101.68                      72575 101.68             

Black & McDonald 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 761224612 09/08/21 1,909.17                  72576 3,225.84         

Black & McDonald 101 5222.101 Traffic Signal Expense 761224612 09/08/21 1,316.67                  

Blue Sky Cleaners 102 5224.102 Laundry Service A646 8/31/21 09/08/21 342.00                      72577 342.00             

Boelte-Hall, LLC 101 5208.101 Newsletter 2132914 09/08/21 1,807.00                  72578 1,807.00         

Breeden Holdings, LLC 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 1066448 09/15/21 218.95                      72629 218.95             

Carter Waters LLC 106 5306.106 Materials 1493954600 09/15/21 116.11                      72630 116.11             

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 399921 09/08/21 813.38                      72579 1,111.92         

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 400472 09/08/21 36.73                        

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 403251 09/08/21 110.87                      

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 404531 09/08/21 91.18                        

Commercial Aquatic Services, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 406171 09/08/21 59.76                        

Controlled Environment Products, Inc.110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 3002574 09/15/21 143.28                      72631 143.28             

Occupational Health Centers of the Kansas, P.A.999 9999 Undistributed 1013404992 09/15/21 140.50                      72632 140.50             

Corporate Health - KU Medwest 290 5207.290 Medical Expense & Drug Testing 29831000 09/15/21 50.00                        72633 50.00               

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN69714 09/08/21 621.75                      72580 6,873.95         

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN69963 09/08/21 835.15                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN71034 09/08/21 929.75                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN71484 09/08/21 712.95                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN71755 09/08/21 712.95                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN72815 09/08/21 855.75                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN73258 09/08/21 793.75                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN73468 09/08/21 698.95                      

Edwards Chemicals 220 5326.220 Chemicals IN73650 09/08/21 712.95                      

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services SS20210083101 09/15/21 996.80                      72634 2,076.67         

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services SS20210083101 09/15/21 456.87                      

Evergy Energy Solutions, Inc. 290 5214.290 Other Contracted Services SS20210083101 09/15/21 623.00                      

Evergy 106 5201.106 Electric 8305 9/7/21 09/15/21 207.83                      72635 207.83             

Evergy 220 5201.220 Electric 9564 8/23/21 09/08/21 1,623.54                  72581 3,309.78         



Evergy 106 5290.106 Street Light Electric 1275 8/30/21 09/08/21 1,686.24                  

Foley Industries 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 7604698 09/08/21 351.07                      72582 351.07             

Gather Media and Communications, LLC101 5209.101 Professional Services 168 09/08/21 2,970.00                  72583 2,970.00         

Green For Life Environmental 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees AS0000880468 09/15/21 595.00                      72636 1,268.19         

Green For Life Environmental 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees AS0000888154 09/15/21 113.19                      

Green For Life Environmental 115 5235.115 Disposal Fees AS0000888741 09/15/21 560.00                      

Green For Life Environmental 115 5272.115 Solid Waste Contract AS0000893016 09/08/21 45,685.65                72584 45,685.65       

Helianthus Real Estate Group LLC 101 2210.101 Art Deposit Escrow 9/14/21 Ck Req 09/15/21 61,736.48                72637 61,736.48       

Judy Hyde 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 9/13/21 Man Ck 09/13/21 396.50                      32691 1,391.78         

Judy Hyde 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 9/13/21 Man Ck 09/13/21 995.28                      

Hyland Software, Inc. 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books LE01223101 09/08/21 471.67                      72585 471.67             

Jake's Lawn & Landscape, LLC. 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 4927 09/08/21 1,511.25                  72586 1,511.25         

Johnson County Wastewater 101 5288.101 Waste Water 9/2/21 Multiple 09/15/21 201.94                      72638 5,172.68         

Johnson County Wastewater 106 5288.106 Waste Water 9/2/21 Multiple 09/15/21 156.53                      

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 9/2/21 Multiple 09/15/21 4,814.21                  

Johnson County Wastewater 220 5288.220 Waste Water 9/8/21 Man Ck 09/08/21 6,329.01                  32689 6,329.01         

J.E. Dunn Construction Company 101 4265.101 Business Occupational Licenses 9/8/21 Refund 09/08/21 40.00                        72587 40.00               

Johnson County Government 101 5218.101 IT & Communication 182025 09/15/21 7,426.75                  72639 7,426.75         

Johnson County Park & Recreation Dist.290 5255.290 JoCo Management Fee 9/3/21 09/08/21 13,651.75                72588 13,651.75       

Laura Jungen 101 5237.101 Community Events 9/7/21 Ck Req 09/08/21 77.22                        72589 77.22               

Ka-Comm., Inc. 102 5308.102 Clothing & Uniforms 180706 09/08/21 929.07                      72590 929.07             

KAW Valley Engineering Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction C34753 09/08/21 2,395.00                  72591 2,395.00         

KC APWA 106 5206.106 Travel Expense & Training 10/8/21 09/08/21 450.00                      72592 450.00             

Kansas Heavy Construction, LLC 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction 2 09/08/21 445,354.97             72593 445,354.97    

Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 1080443 09/15/21 154.80                      72640 154.80             

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas 7/2021 09/08/21 1,012.50                  72594 2,210.50         

Kansas State Treasurer 103 5228.103 Fees Due State of Kansas 8/2021 09/08/21 1,198.00                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5209.270 Professional Services 32100101000008 09/15/21 4,649.54                  72641 46,148.86       

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 300 5421.300 Street Maintenance 32100103000008 09/15/21 356.00                      

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 290 5425.290 Other Capital Outlay 32000103000013 09/15/21 10,088.02                

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 510 5428.510Roe Parkway Extension & Maintenance32100104000003 09/15/21 2,821.34                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction 32000104000015 09/15/21 13,538.76                

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5454.270 Sidewalk Improvements 32100108000002 09/15/21 1,567.60                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 270 5463.2702023 CARS - Elledge b/t Roe Ln & 47th32100107000002 09/15/21 9,082.04                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 300 5472.300 R Park Development Plan 32100105000003 09/15/21 2,899.56                  

Lamp, Rynearson & Assoc., Inc. 300 5475.300 Stairway 32000106000008 09/15/21 1,146.00                  

Lexington Plumbing & Heating Co. 290 5210.290 Maintenace And Repair Building 113688 09/08/21 1,055.00                  72595 1,055.00         

Lowe's Business Acct./GEMB 103 5242.103 Restitution 9/14/21 Man Ck 09/14/21 50.00                        32692 50.00               

McConnell & Associates Corp 370 5457.370 CARS 2020 - Roe 120816 09/08/21 227,197.18             72596 227,197.18    

MEI Total Elevator Solutions 101 5210.101 Maintenance & Repair Building 924453 09/08/21 240.00                      72597 240.00             

Midwest Public Risk 107 5126.107 Health/Dental/Vision Insurance 9/1/21 09/15/21 40,382.00                72642 40,382.00       

Midway Ford Truck Center Inc 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment R10035254801 09/08/21 1,757.00                  72598 1,757.00         

Mission Electronics, Inc. 220 5211.220 Maintenance & Repair Equipment 49690 09/15/21 368.75                      72643 368.75             

Moss Printing 101 5301.101 Office Supplies 15019 09/08/21 58.00                        72599 58.00               



NAPA  Auto Parts 115 5302.115 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 2138034801 09/08/21 47.96                        72600 47.96               

Northeast Johnson Cty. Chamber of Comm.105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training 41064 09/08/21 70.00                        72601 70.00               

Brittany Noriega 300 5499.300 Mural on Retaining Wall 9/14/21 Ck Req 09/15/21 1,000.00                  72644 1,000.00         

Adam Peer 103 5209.103 Professional Services 9/7/21 09/08/21 150.00                      72602 150.00             

Phillips Mulch Sales, Inc. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 2134 09/08/21 1,500.00                  72603 1,500.00         

Pitney Bowes Global FInancial Services101 5205.101 Postage & Mailing Permits 3314117332 09/08/21 174.24                      72604 174.24             

Pro Circuit, Inc. 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure 1002584 09/08/21 161.60                      72605 161.60             

Rejis Commission 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 468854 09/15/21 135.00                      72645 135.00             

Roeland Park UMC 101 5237.101 Community Events 9/7/21 Ck Req 09/08/21 100.00                      72606 100.00             

Saltus Technologies 102 5214.102 Other Contracted Services 210919 09/08/21 2,447.61                  72607 2,447.61         

Santa Fe Tow Service, Inc. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 498589 09/08/21 350.00                      72608 350.00             

SFS Architecture 450 5442.450 Building Improvement 14279 09/15/21 455.00                      72646 455.00             

Shawnee Mission School District 220 5241.220 Community Garden 5/16/21 Rental 09/08/21 770.50                      72609 770.50             

Staples 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance 8063362084 09/08/21 22.80                        72610 22.80               

Strasser True Value 110 5262.110 Grounds Maintenance 390056 09/08/21 22.78                        72611 58.89               

Strasser True Value 106 5306.106 Materials 390319 09/08/21 36.11                        

Temple Display LTD 300 5457.300 CARS 2020 - Roe 23235 09/08/21 20,416.37                72612 20,416.37       

Terminix Processing Center 106 5214.106 Other Contracted Services 411450702 09/08/21 72.00                        72613 72.00               

Karen Torline 103 5214.103 Other Contracted Services 8/2021 Reissue 09/08/21 1,416.67                  32690 1,416.67         

Town & Country Building Services 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 27203 09/08/21 745.00                      72614 745.00             

UDI Institute 101 5214.101 Other Contracted Services 339 09/15/21 500.00                      72647 500.00             

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 506.61                      32693 3,105.74         

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 6.51                           

US BANK 101 5203.101 Printing & Advertising Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 104.00                      

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 9/14/21 09/14/21 24.61                        

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 9/14/21 09/14/21 14.14                        

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 9/14/21 09/14/21 80.00                        

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 9/14/21 09/14/21 10.03                        

US BANK 105 5206.105 Travel Expense & Training Winn 9/14/21 09/14/21 10.62                        

US BANK 106 5207.106 Medical Expense & Drug Testing Scharff 9/14/21 09/14/21 24.44                        

US BANK 220 5210.220 Maintenance & Repair Building Mootz 9/14/21 09/14/21 99.23                        

US BANK 220 5214.220 Other Contracted Services Mootz 9/14/21 09/14/21 60.00                        

US BANK 101 5253.101 Public Relations Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 526.82                      

US BANK 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 33.91                        

US BANK 102 5260.102 Vehicle Maintenance Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 21.88                        

US BANK 101 5267.101 Employee Related Expenses Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 100.00                      

US BANK 101 5301.101 Office Supplies Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 13.13                        

US BANK 220 5304.220 Janitorial Supplies Nichols 9/14/21 09/14/21 96.40                        

US BANK 101 5305.101 Dues, Subscriptions, & Books Nielsen 9/14/21 09/14/21 104.93                      

US BANK 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms Mootz 9/14/21 09/14/21 128.33                      

US BANK 106 5308.106 Clothing & Uniforms Mootz 9/14/21 09/14/21 130.00                      

US BANK 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies Nichols 9/14/21 09/14/21 188.21                      

US BANK 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies Nichols 9/14/21 09/14/21 156.42                      

US BANK 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies Nichols 9/14/21 09/14/21 177.70                      



US BANK 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction Scharff 9/14/21 09/14/21 55.00                        

US BANK 270 5430.270 Residential Street Reconstruction Scharff 9/14/21 09/14/21 1.32                           

US BANK 300 5470.300 Park Maint/Infrastructure Vandenbos 9/14/2 09/14/21 206.50                      

US BANK 300 5499.300 Mural on Retaining Wall Scharff 9/14/21 09/14/21 225.00                      

US Foods, Inc. 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies 4472366 09/08/21 318.96                      72615 318.96             

US Foods, Inc. 220 5325.220 Concessions food and supplies 5221 9/1/21 09/15/21 33.22                        72648 33.22               

USIC Locating Services, LLC 101 5220.101 Street Light Repair & Maintenance 459597 09/08/21 1,673.99                  72616 1,673.99         

Reyna Vallejo-Montes 101 5273.101 Neighbors Helping Neighbors 9/7/21 Ck Req 09/08/21 2,000.00                  72617 2,000.00         

Watchmen Security Services, LLC 106 5210.106 Maintenace & Repair Building 58993 09/08/21 25.00                        72618 25.00               

Wholesale Batteries, Inc. 106 5211.106 Maintenace & Repair Equipment 446575 09/08/21 133.40                      72619 133.40             

KPERS 101 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee 9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 2,470.09                  2,470.09         

KPERS 101 2040.101 KPERS Accrued Employee 9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 3,536.18                  3,536.18         

KPERS 101 2050.101 Insurance Withholding Payable 9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 186.50                      186.50             

KP&F 101 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 2,141.81                  2,141.81         

KP&F 101 2045.101 KP&F Employee Withholding Payable9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 6,829.72                  6,829.72         

KP&F 101 2050.101 Insurance Withholding Payable 9/2/21 PR 09/10/21 70.18                        70.18               

Wex Bank 106 5302.106 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 9/6/21 09/06/21 222.32                      222.32             

Wex Bank 102 5302.102 Motor Fuels & Lubricants 9/6/21 09/06/21 2,651.64                  2,651.64         

995,249.02             
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How does item relate to Strategic Plan?
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 CITY OF ROELAND PARK, KANSAS 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

Roeland Park City Hall 
4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205  

Tuesday, September 7, 2021,  6:00 P.M. 

 
o Mike Kelly, Mayor 

o Trisha Brauer, Council Member 

o Benjamin Dickens, Council Member  

o Jan Faidley, Council Member 

o Jennifer Hill, Council Member 
 

 

o Jim Kelly, Council Member 

o Tom Madigan, Council Member 

o Claudia McCormack, Council Member 

o   Michael Rebne, Council Member 
  
 

 

o Keith Moody, City Administrator 

o Erin Winn, Asst. City Administrator 

o Kelley Nielsen, City Clerk  

o John Morris, Police Chief  

o Donnie Scharff, Public Works Director  
                           

Admin   Finance   Safety   Public Works 
Brauer   McCormack  Rebne   Kelly 
Hill   Madigan  Faidley   Dickens 
 

(Roeland Park Council Meeting Called to Order at 7:03 p.m.) 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Mayor Kelly called the City Council meeting to order and led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call 
 
City Clerk Nielsen called the roll.  CMBRS Dickens and McCormack were absent.  Staff members present 
were City Administrator Moody, Assistant City Administrator Winn, City Attorney Moeller, Public Works 
Director Scharff, Police Sgt. Cory Honas, City Clerk Nielsen, Management Intern Verbrugge, and Parks and 
Recreation Superintendent Nichols. 
 
Modification of Agenda 
 
Mayor Kelly requested the COVID report be moved to Unfinished Business as Item A to coordinate with 
the discussions on Resolution 692 and virtual meetings. 
  
I. Citizen Comments  
 
Citizen Comments were made during the Joint Council and Planning Commission meeting held prior to the 
Council meeting. 

 
II. Consent Agenda 
 A. Appropriations Ordinance #981  
 B. Council Minutes August 23, 2021 
  

MOTION: CMBR MADIGAN MOVED AND CMBR BRAUER SECONDED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA  
  AS PRESENTED.  (THE MOTION CARRIED 6-0.) 

 
III. Business from the Floor - Proclamations/Applications/Presentation 

 
There was no Business from the Floor.   
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IV. Mayor’s Report  
 A. Diaper Need Awareness Week Proclamation 
 

CMBR Madigan brought up that some adults need diapers and they are also a difficult expense at this 
time.   
 
Mayor Kelly said that is a key point for them to acknowledge especially in their effort to be a 
Community for All Ages.  He recommended that people could donate diapers to Happy Bottoms or 
another organization that accepts diaper donations. 

   
MOTION: CMBR HILL MOVED AND CMBR MADIGAN SECONDED TO APPROVE THE PROCLAMATION FOR  

  DIAPER NEED AWARENESS WEEK FROM SEPTEMBER 27 THROUGH OCTOBER 3, 2021.  (MOTION 
  CARRIED 6-0) 
 
 B. Proclamation in Support of H.R. 2307 - Carbon Dividend Bill 
 

Mayor Kelly said this bill was brought to them through many area advocates as well as their own 
Sustainability Committee.  He said he is proud of the work their community does for the environment.   
 
CMBR Rebne said he too is proud they are bringing something like this to Roeland Park on a local level.  
He did express concern over Exxon’s support of the bill and asked whether there is an accountability 
component to hold organizations responsible for damage that has already been done.  He would like to 
see the bill address related labor issues.  
 
Mayor Kelly said that despite Exxon’s support, this is a valuable tool in their toolkit and Exxon’s support 
shouldn’t be a preclusion to Roeland Park’s stated support.   
 
Jennifer Brown from the Citizens’ Climate Lobby said there are a number of advocacy groups on that 
issue.  The Citizens’ Climate Lobby has never been a part of that.  She said this is not an environmental 
justice bill.  She did note with regard to the labor issue that the poorest quintiles of the community are 
already being hurt by climate change.  They will be asking fossil fuel companies to pay for the cost of 
what the fuels they are burning are doing to the society.   
 
Mayor Kelly does have an economic impact on the labor issue as they will be receiving a dividend.   
 
Mike Miller said the urgency of passing this bill as they have seen an increase in forest fires, hurricanes, 
and flooding.  All of this has resulted in high insurance costs.  The hope is to make the price of carbon 
high enough that no one wants to produce it.   
 
Ms. Brown said they are still at the point for building political good will, but the details Mr. Miller 
outlined should be worked out.   

 
MOTION: CMBR HILL MOVED AND CMBR FAIDLEY SECONDED TO SUPPORT OF H.R. 2307 - THE ENERGY  

  INNOVATION AND CARBON DIVIDEND ACT OF 2021.  (MOTION 5-0 WITH CMBR MADIGAN NOT  
  PRESENT FOR THE VOTE.) 

 
V. Reports of City Liaisons and Committees  
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 A. Aquatics Center Advisory Committee 
 
Mayor Kelly congratulated Parks and Rec Superintendent Nichols on their first summer season with the 
improvements at the pool.   
 
(Applause) 
 
Mr. Nichols said the Aquatics Committee met last week and elected Michael Calovich as their new 
chair.   
 
Some suggestions from the pool manager for next season would be signage updates and a hope to 
plan an after-hours party and other events.  Attached in the report is a summary of attendance.  In 
October, Mr. Nichols will provide a final report as they finish up expenditures.  He did note that for 
single visits the majority of people were non-Roeland Park residents.  He also noted that they made 
$11,000 in concession sales.   
 
On September 8th, there will be a dog swim at the pool to benefit the Roeland Park K-9 unit and Rango.  
For those unable to attend the event, they can contact Mr. Nichols to donate.   
 
CMBR Faidley said her cats will be contributing to the fund.   
 
CMBR Rebne thanked Mr. Nichols and said he brought his visiting family to the pool and they enjoyed 
it.  
 
CMBR Madigan said it is a great idea for people to be able to donate that cannot attend. 

 
 B. Community Engagement Committee 
 

Melissa Dobbin, Chair of the Community Engagement Committee said they participated in a block 
party and were able to give away Roeland Park swag.   
 
There is also a virtual scavenger hunt going on right now.  The purpose is to get people to go to unusual 
parts of the City that they normally wouldn’t go to.  The hunt is on through October.   More 
information can be found on the City’s website.  
 
https://www.roelandpark.net/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=477 
 
On October 23rd from 5:00 to 8:00 p.m. there will be a Halloween Haunted Trail at Nall Park.  The event 
will be for all ages.  There will be a costume contest and a Jack-o-Lantern contest.  There will also be 
games and candy.  Ms. Dobbin asked for volunteers to help set up/tear down/work the event.  She also 
would like to borrow any Halloween props that people might have.   
 
CMBR Rebne asked that people please participate in the scavenger hunt and that it is appropriate for 
all ages.  He also said there are prizes available.   
 
CMBR Madigan thanked them for including Nall Park in the events.  He said he likes to see children and 
adults being able to have an enjoyable time.   

 

https://www.roelandpark.net/CivicAlerts.aspx?AID=477
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 C. Arts Committee 
 

 Arts Committee Co-Chair Michael Poppa spoke to the updated art placements along Roe.  
Photos of a couple pieces of the art are in the packet.  He said they are saving up for a signature piece 
to be placed on the northern side of the island.   
  
CMBR Faidley asked where the location of the entry sign would be.  City Administrator Moody said it is 
south of where the original sign was. 
 
Mayor Kelly asked about the art tree and whether it is currently placed somewhere in Roeland Park.  
Mr. Poppa said they had taken it down to have it restored.   
 
Mayor Kelly asked about the perception of a dead tree in the middle of the newly planted trees.  Mr. 
Poppa said it has been redone to silver.   
 
CMBR Madigan said it looks ripe for decorating for fall, the holidays, St. Patrick’s Day, etc.   
 
Mayor Kelly expressed his thanks to the committee.  He added that the mural is looking great and they 
are getting good press on that.  He said he is excited to see this project come to fruition.  He also noted 
that people are also posting images on Instagram using it as a background for photos.   
 

VI.  Unfinished Business  
 A. COVID Report 
 

City Intern Verbrugge reported the FDA has provided for full approval of the Pfizer vaccine.  He also 
said the Supreme Court has ended their eviction moratorium.  Mr. Verbrugge added that state 
resources are still available and he will provide those links tomorrow. 
 
His report also includes the eligibility requirements for a third dose for Pfizer or Moderna vaccines. 
 
Johnson County Department of Health & Environment has changed the testing hours for their clinic.  
Also, in response to the spread of the Delta, Governor Kelly has recommended a return to remote 
work.   
 
It was also noted that the vaccine does bring a small risk of heart problems but scientists agree the 
benefits outweigh the risk.   
 
Mr. Verbrugge said they remain in an area of high transmission and he encourages vaccination, 
wearing masks, and practicing social distancing.   
 
To date, 65.6 percent of the eligible Johnson County population has received at least one dose while 
60.2 percent of the population is fully vaccinated. 
 
Mr. Verbrugge also provided memo on how to talk to people and encourage them to get the vaccine.  
He said it is important to understand their hesitancy without judgment and to listen.  They have found 
that being informed, sharing your own personal experience with the vaccine, and offering help to 
someone to get the vaccine are positive steps.  He said it is important to make a genuine connection 
with someone.   
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CMBR Rebne said he appreciated having a script.  He also asked Mr. Verbrugge if he has tried it and 
seen it work.  Mr. Verbrugge provided his encounter with his own father and conversations they had to 
get him vaccinated.   
 
CMBR Madigan said the script is great but if they start getting pushback to back off.  Mr. Verbrugge 
said, for some people with hesitancies, they will not respond to information on case studies.  He also 
said that shaming does not work.  Their desire is to build on correct information.   
 
CMBR Hill asked what the source of data is for those vaccinated.  Mr. Verbrugge said it is from the 
Johnson County dashboard and counts Johnson County residents who are eligible.   
 
CMBR Hill asked about those who may live in Johnson County but were vaccinated in Wyandotte or 
elsewhere.  Mayor Kelly said the number is representative of Johnson County residents who were  
vaccinated in the state of Kansas. 
 

 B. Discuss Resolution 692 - Masking Requirement 
 
Mayor Kelly said they are seeing a plateau of cases but they are still at high capacity in the ICU and that 
it is also important to look at the surrounding region.  Based on this, he is not advocating to making any 
changes to Resolution 692. 
 
CMBR Madigan agreed with the Mayor that no changes should be made by them at this time.   
 
CMBR Hill said she would like to see the City take a stronger stance in regards to the masking 
requirement.  In stores she has been in the signage is not displayed very clearly.  She has also spoken 
with managers who said they are afraid to enforce the mandate because they do not want 
confrontations.  When they see people in the businesses that aren’t wearing a mask, they don’t say 
anything because they do not want to engage.  She believes there are people who don’t know and 
possibly need more education.   
 
Mayor Kelly thanked the Police Department for helping to educate their community and making 
resources available to business owners.  He said they are building good bonds of trust between the 
Police Department and community. 
 
CMBR Faidley asked if the City could make signs and distribute them to businesses so they don’t have 
to make their own signs.   
 
Sgt. Cory Honas said that officers went to every business they could and passed out information to 
managers to let them know the City passed this mask resolution.  They have noticed a stronger 
participation from residents and some of the businesses.  He acknowledged that sometimes they need 
to go two and three times to a business but that they are starting to see more compliance.  He also 
added that education is the key to continue with the businesses.  When they do a business check, they 